The middle charts suggest that small values of k (e.g. 1) may lead to poorer performance, possibly due to
the sparser data (and hence greater data noise) when calculating survivor ratios. This is seen particularly
for populations 5 and 6. It further suggests that for values of k greater than 2 or 3 the estimates appear relatively
insensitive to the precise figure chosen. Retaining the current value k = 5 appears to perform well (for example, it
outperforms lower values of k in the middle chart for population 1).

The right-hand charts indicate the sensitivity of the population estimates to the value of m. There is no
one value of m which performs best in all scenarios, but it appears that a value around 2 may be the most
robust overall. In particular, m = 2 performs the best (amongst values 2 to 5) for populations 1 and 2.
Although not shown in this paper, our analysis of consistency metrics (the final year balancing
adjustments and average annual scaling adjustments) also bears this out, suggesting that reducing the
size of the survivor ratio window with a lower value of m may lead to a better fit.

Supplementary Technical Paper to Working Paper 100
Modelling population exposures at very high ages

Page 31 of 79

Chart 7.1(a): Error in estimated 2015 population exposures by (k,m) for synthetic populations (KT with trend, join age = 90)

Population 1 –  Mortality reduction 2% p.a.
k = m m = 2 k = 2

Population 2 – Mortality increase 2% p.a.
k = m m = 2 k = 2

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

(k,m) = (5,5) (k,m) = (4,4) (k,m) = (3,3)

(k,m) = (2,2) (k,m) = (1,1)

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

k = 5 k = 4 k = 3 k = 2 k = 1

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

m = 5 m = 4 m = 3
m = 2 m = 1

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

(k,m) = (5,5) (k,m) = (4,4) (k,m) = (3,3)

(k,m) = (2,2) (k,m) = (1,1)

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

k = 5 k = 4 k = 3 k = 2 k = 1

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

m = 5 m = 4 m = 3
m = 2 m = 1

Supplementary Technical Paper to Working Paper 100
Modelling population exposures at very high ages

Page 32 of 79

Chart 7.1(b): Error in estimated 2015 population exposures by (k,m) for synthetic populations (KT with trend, join age = 90)

Population 3 – 2015 shock
k = m m = 2 k = 2

Population 4 – Mortality reduction 2% p.a. (with cohort effects)
k = m m = 2 k = 2

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

(k,m) = (5,5) (k,m) = (4,4) (k,m) = (3,3)

(k,m) = (2,2) (k,m) = (1,1)

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

k = 5 k = 4 k = 3 k = 2 k = 1

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

m = 5 m = 4 m = 3
m = 2 m = 1

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

(k,m) = (5,5) (k,m) = (4,4) (k,m) = (3,3)

(k,m) = (2,2) (k,m) = (1,1)

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

k = 5 k = 4 k = 3 k = 2 k = 1

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age
m = 5 m = 4 m = 3
m = 2 m = 1

Supplementary Technical Paper to Working Paper 100
Modelling population exposures at very high ages

Page 33 of 79

Chart 7.1(c): Error in estimated 2015 population exposures by (k,m) for synthetic populations (KT with trend, join age = 90)

Population 5 – Raw E&W
k = m m = 2 k = 2

Population 6 – Smoothed E&W

k = m m = 2 k = 2

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

+5%

+10%

+15%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

(k,m) = (5,5) (k,m) = (4,4) (k,m) = (3,3)

(k,m) = (2,2) (k,m) = (1,1)

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

+5%

+10%

+15%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

k = 5 k = 4 k = 3 k = 2 k = 1

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

+5%

+10%

+15%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

m = 5 m = 4 m = 3
m = 2 m = 1

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

(k,m) = (5,5) (k,m) = (4,4) (k,m) = (3,3)

(k,m) = (2,2) (k,m) = (1,1)

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age

k = 5 k = 4 k = 3 k = 2 k = 1

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

+2%

+4%

+6%

70 75 80 85 90 95 100105110115120125

E
s

ti
m

a
te

d
 v

s
 A

c
tu

a
l

Age
m = 5 m = 4 m = 3
m = 2 m = 1

 Supplementary Technical Paper to Working Paper 100

Modelling population exposures at very high ages

Page 34 of 79

The synthetic population testing covers a broad range of scenarios intended to draw out projection robustness in
different circumstances. Whilst it has provided some indication that reducing m to (say) 2 may lead to better
performance in certain scenarios (and comfort that it does not materially underperform in other scenarios) the
picture is far from conclusive. In particular, the scenarios in Chart 7.1 which provide strongest support for
reducing m (populations 1 and 2) represent artificially smooth improvement regimes, and scenarios with more
'realistic' noisy patterns of improvements (e.g. population 5) are more ambivalent. (Indeed, the right-hand chart